## **Yukon Health Information Network**

## NOTICE OF DECISIONS OF THE MINISTER

Pursuant to section 75 of the *Health Information Protection and Management Act* ("HIPMA"), take notice the Minister of Health and Social Services has made the following decisions of the Minister:

1. **Decision of the Minister YHN201705-001**, entitled *Requirement to Make Drug Supply Transaction Information Accessible* and attached hereto, has been made under the authority of HIPMA subsection 64(2), section 80, and paragraphs 83(b) and 83(c), and will take effect on July 26th, 2017;



Decision Number: YHIN201705-001

## YUKON HEALTH INFORMATION NETWORK DECISION OF THE MINISTER

## REQUIREMENT TO MAKE DRUG SUPPLY TRANSACTION INFORMATION ACCESSIBLE

Pursuant to subsection 64(2), section 80, and paragraphs 83(b) and (c) of the *Health Information* and *Privacy Management Act* I hereby require and direct:

- every custodian who is licensed as a pharmacist under the *Pharmacists Act*, and every
  custodian who has an agent who is licensed as a pharmacist under the *Pharmacists Act*,
  will disclose and make accessible to the Yukon Health Information Network the following
  YHIN information or personal health information for each transaction in which a drug is
  supplied as described in subsection 9(1) of the *Pharmacists Act* or a drug is dispensed as
  described in subsection 9(2) of the *Pharmacists Act*:
  - a) Client Demographic Information
  - b) Dispense
  - Any additional YHIN information or personal health information required, as described in the Yukon Vendor Implementation Guide
- The information will be disclosed and made accessible to the Yukon Health Information Network in the manner identified in the Yukon Pharmacy Vendor Implementation Guide.
- 3. This decision does not apply to the Yukon Hospital Corporation.

4. This decision takes effect on July 10, 2017

Dated at Whitehorse, Yukon, \_\_\_

Minister of Health and Social Services

